As part of asset and liability management, the assets side is brought into line with the non-current liabilities on the liabili-
ties side, which serves to reduce the level of risk. Additionally, the company has a limit system in place to limit individual
market risk categories.

As at 31 December 2023, the market value of the investment portfolio was € 216.5 million (previous year: € 181.2 million).
Of the capital investments, 80.3 % are fixed-interest securities, 15.6 % are real estate funds and 4.1 % are equity funds. The
remaining funds are cash in hand. Exchange-traded options and futures can also be used to control and hedge against
market price risks in connection with capital investments.

Changes in share prices and their volatility are defined as equity risks. An assumed 10 % fall in the stock market would
lead to a loss of € 0.9 million (as at 31 December 2023). The interest rate risk describes changes in the yield curve. If the
yield curve were to rise by 100 basis points, this would lead to a loss of € 10.4 million in the investment portfolio (as at 31
December 2023). The real estate, exchange rate, spread, default and market concentration risks are other sub-risks in the
field of capital investments.

Fund Investment class Assumption
Change in market value

in € thousand

HI DFV Master Fund Fixed-interest securities Interest rise by 100 BP -6,926

HI DFV Master Fund Fixed-interest securities Interest fall by 100 BP +7,695

HI DFV Master Fund Stocks Price increase of 10% +106

HI DFV Master Fund Stocks Price decrease of 10% -106

HI DFV Master II Fund Fixed-interest securities Interest rise by 100 BP -3,445

HI DFV Master II Fund Fixed-interest securities Interest fall by 100 BP +3,922

HI DFV Master II Fund Stocks Price increase of 10% +778

HI DFV Master II Fund Stocks Price decrease of 10% -778

Essential principles of the investment policy, such as the stipulation that the fund assets may only be invested on regu-
lated markets and primarily in OECD countries, are established accordingly. The investment policy is continuously re-
viewed and determined by the investment committee appointed by Deutsche Familienversicherung. In the investment

80,3%

4,1%

0,0%
15,6%

COMPOSITION OF THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

Festverzinsliche Wertpapiere

Aktienfonds

Rentenfonds

Immobilienfonds(7,1%)

(10,7%)
(17,1%)

(65,1%)

Group management report  26

DFV Deutsche Familienversicherung AG – Group Annual Report 2023

[…]

2.1 Measurement of insurance contracts (IFRS 17)

2.1.1  Transition effects from the first-time application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

As part of the transition project to IFRS 9 and IFRS 17, Deutsche Familienversicherung converted its opening balance
sheet from IAS 39 and IFRS 4 to IFRS 9 and IFRS 17. With regard to the reconciliation and recognition of IFRS 17 insurance
items, certain insurance contracts and accounting methods were still under discussion over the course of 2023, both in
the literature and among auditing firms and in collaboration with our auditor.

As a result of this situation, we were forced to make adjustments to the opening balance (or changes in equity) between
the publication of the Annual Report for 2022 in March 2023 and the current Annual Report 2023. In particular, these ad-
justments related to the measurement of reinsurance contracts under the General Measurement Model (GMM) using the
OCI option.

Reconciliation of the 2022 consolidated balance sheet from IAS 39 and IFRS 4 to IFRS 9 and IFRS 17:

ASSETS
IFRS 9 / 17 IAS 39 / IFRS 4 Reconciliation

IFRS 9
Reconciliation

IFRS 17

In € thousand 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022

Cash and cash equivalents 11,494 11,494

Investments 181,186 180,386 800

Assets from insurance contracts issued 41,433 0  41,433

Assets from reinsurance contracts held 11,262 567  10,695

Other assets 4,659 5,462 -800 -3

Intangible assets 5,952 5,952  0

Rights of use for property pursuant to IFRS 16 0 0

Own property, plant and equipment 375 377  -2

Deferred tax assets 53 16,095  -16,042

Total assets 256,414 220,334 0 36,080

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
IFRS 9 / 17 IAS 39 / IFRS 4 Reconciliation

IFRS 9
Reconciliation

IFRS 17

In € thousand 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022

Income tax liabilities 145 145

Other liabilities 5,749 4,446  1,303

Liabilities from insurance contracts issued 124,658 146,870  -22,211

Liabilities from reinsurance contracts held 25,478 0  25,478

Provisions 1,648 1,648

Lease liabilities 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0

Equity 98,648 67,137 0 31,511

Non-controlling interests 88 88

Total equity and liabilities 256,414 220,334 0 36,080

2.1.2 Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9
With the transition to IFRS 9, Deutsche Familienversicherung transferred all securities to the ‘hold to collect and sell’ busi-
ness model and continues to measure all securities at fair value. There have therefore been no changes to the investments

Group management report   82

DFV Deutsche Familienversicherung AG – Group Annual Report 2023

[…]

The amortisation pattern does not account for compounding effects from valuation interest rates or expected excess re-
turns on capital investments for VFA contracts. Additionally, the future amortisation of the CSM does not contain amounts
from contracts concluded in future periods. Consequently, the expected recognition of the CSM in profit or loss in the table
should not be interpreted as the future amortisation of the CSM.

7.11 Sensitivity analysis

The following table lists the sensitivities on the CSM and the annual profit of the VFA contracts attributable to sharehold-
ers. The sensitivities contain a theoretical and direct shift of the yield curve at the end of the reporting period (+/- 100 basis
points), a decrease in mortality (decrease of mortality around 20 %) and a decrease in the cancellation rate (decrease in
the long-term cancellation rate - after 5 years - by around 20 %). As the sensitivities do not account for all reactions by the
management, the results should not be interpreted as a complete actual impact.

Group management report 108

DFV Deutsche Familienversicherung AG – Group Annual Report 2023

CSM VFA contracts based on the following sensitivities as of 31 Dec 2023

in € thousand  Best Estimate

Capital market sensitivities   +100 bp -100 bp

CSM  102.859 –6.218 10.817

Profit attributable to shareholders (CSM Release)  4.776 691 –469

Mortality decline   rd. - 20%

CSM  102.859 –10,039

Profit attributable to shareholders (CSM Release)  4.776 –594

Cancellation decline   rd. - 20%

CSM  102.859 –1,079

Profit attributable to shareholders (CSM Release)  4.776 –199

7.12 Claims development

A loss triangle is a two-dimensional graphical representation of loss-related data. One dimension represents the calendar
year of the claims; the other represents the year of occurrence (the year in which the claim arose). Based on actuarial
methods, these historical loss data are used to forecast expected loss outcomes as at the reporting date and determine
the liability of incurred claims with consideration for the discount effect.

Group management report 109

DFV Deutsche Familienversicherung AG – Group Annual Report 2023

Non-life expense triangle including